

**\*510160447** 

SUTTON WV

**BREAK AWAY INC** 

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14139** 

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 09/26/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP JB 962-73 0001 \$219,910.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 17 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BORGMAN REFUSE & PORTALS" PROJECT, LOCATED NEAR KINGWOOD, WV, (PRESTON CO.) A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID 09/13/07 a 10:00 AM. CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM KINGWOOD, TRAVEL WEST ON RT 7 TO RT 92/4. TURN LEFT AND PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 3/4 MILE. SITE IS ON OR FROM RT 92 TRAVEL TO BROWNS MILLS. TURN ON RT 92/4. PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 4 MILES. SITE IS ON RIGHT. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATU 10/4/07 linunt 304-745-5317 FEIN President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 13-4279911



VENDOR

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:::::::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

8H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/23/20	07				•	
BID OPENING DATE:	09/26/	2007	B :	D OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				2000000		
1.5 T	TUTN ZZE C	ALENDAD DA	YS AFTER THE N	IOTIC	E TO DDOCEED	·
1	RECEIVED.		THERWISE SPECE	1		
			R WILL BE CONS	•	=	
PR	OCEED.					
				1		
1 1		1 1			G RESERVES THE	
1 1 1				l l	Y UPON WRITTEN	
1 1			THE MATERIAL			
			S OF THE THE I	1	O NOT CONFORM	
1	REIN.	CIPICATION	. OI THE THE A	יין איני	MD CONTRACT	
WA	GE RATES:	THE CONTRAC	CTOR OR SUBCO	TRAC	TOR SHALL PAY	
1 1				1	OR MINIMUM WAGE	
1			DR PRESTON COL	1	PURSUANT	
TO TO	WEST VIRG	INIA CODE	21-5A, ET,SEQ	•		
AP	RTTDATTON.	ANV DEEE	RENCES MADE TO	1 APR	TTRATION OR	
l F ****			DUE (EXCEPT FO			
1 ' 1		1 1	CONTAINED IN			
1	-	1 1	TITUTE OF ARC	1		
PE	RTAINING T	O THIS CON	TRACT ARE HERI	EBY D	ELETED.	
]			WENDOD TO DE		CD TO DOOUTDE	
					RED TO PROVIDE I IF SUCCESSFUL.	
1 4	CERTIFICAT	E FRUM WUR	KERS' CUMPENSA	AITON	I IF SUCCESSFUL	
AL	L OF THE I	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL	BE A	REQUIREMENT	
I I	THIS CONT	1 1			•	
				ļ		
1 1				- 1	FURNISH PROOF	
]		1 1 1	LIABILITY INS	1		
		1 1 1	UNLESS OTHERS	,		
		UIRED IS \$		יו פון	THOUNMINCE	
	wanters are too to the Mg					
(	) BUILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCI	ESSFU	IL VENDOR SHALL	
		SEF REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN	D.CONDIT	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		~~~	TELEPHON	*,*!*(*,*!*,*!+,*!*;*!*!	DATE	
TITLE	ÎFI	≣N			ADDDESS OVANOES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	<u> </u>				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



D O R State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE:

\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 09/26/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE UOP FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB  $\sharp1029$ -0119 IS NOT  $\sharp$ ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	**********	IER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		F:O:B:	FREIGHTTERMS
08/23/ BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	2007			RID	OPF	NING TIME (	] ]:30PM
LINE			***************************************	CAT.	ITEM NUM				
	WEST V PERSON STATE LICENS MADE B CAPITO 25305 WEST V PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP OR PHO IRGINI CTIVE ON TH TO CO	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, NE 30 A STA BIDDE EIR B MPLET NAME:	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD 4-558 TE CO R TO ID.	THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO -7890.  DE 21-11- INCLUDE T	2 REQUITRACTINST VIRGISSUE NTRACTOGINIA DOM 319,	G WINI	ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY I SION OF LABOR ARLESTON, WV	3
	THE SU COPY O	CCESSF	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACT CONTR	ORS LICEN	EQUIRED SE PRIO		FURNISH A O ISSUANCE OI	=
	& REGU AND TH QUOTAT SOLE A ANY IN ANY OT OR ALT	LATION IE INFO ION" I UTHORI HER SO ERS TH	S, PU RMATI SSUED TY GO ION P URCE, E INF	RCHAS ON PR BY T VERNI ROVID VERB ORMAT	ING DIVIS OVIDED IN HE PURCHA NG THIS P ED IN SPE AL OR WRI	ION POL THE "R SING DI ROCUREM CIFICAT TTEN, W DED FRO	ICY EQU VIS ENT ION HIC	ION IS THE . MANUALS, OR H CONTRADICTS HE SOURCES AS	S
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIO		- '
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DAT	
TITLE		FI	EIN					ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14139

PAGE....

\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TE	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/23/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	2007		BII	0	PENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NV.				
			<u> </u>					
	(1) NO		1 .	1	i e			
					1	- 1	HEREIN IS TO BE	
1				1	ALENDAR DAYS AF	- 1		
1			1	1			EVENT THAT A	
							, THE NOTICE TO	
					PECIFIC DATE ES	S I A	PLISHED IN THE	
	PKE-CU	INSIRU	TITOM	CUNFE	RENCE.			
	(3) 611	ADANTE	E AND	MATH	TENANCE:			
	(2) 60		1	1	LS AND WORKMANS	тня	P AFFECTED BY	
	THE CO		1		1	1	NTEE ESTABLISHE	
1 1			1	T .	CTIVE TRADES.		THE ABSENCE OF	
1			1	1	OM OR A SPECIAL			
1 1			ı	i .	OTH AS TO THE I			
	WORKMA	NSHIP	SHAL	L UPO	N ACCEPTANCE OF	F	INAL PAYMENT BY	
	THE CO	NTRAC	OR BE	CONS	IDERED GUARANT	EED	BY THE	
	CONTRA	CTOR I	OR ON	E YEA	R FROM THE DATE	E  0	F THE ACCEPTANC	
I i	OF THE		1	1	THE FINAL ACCE			
			1	1	LIEVE THE CONTI	1		
i i	i .		Į.	1	\$		MATERIALS, AND	
1	i e		1	1	ł .		TEE PERIOD SHAL	-
			1	E EXP	ENSE OF THE CO	ITR	ACTOR UPON	
	WRITTE		1		E OUE VEAD OUA		TEE DEDIOD THE	
	CONTRA	(B)					THE PERIOD, THE	
					N THE PROJECT THE ACCEPTANT			
1			1	1	E NEGLIGENCE OF			
(			1	1			LOPS DURING THE	
1			1 .	1	BE CORRECTED			
1	AT ITS		1			- '	Jonnier July	
		(C)	1	ONE-Y	EAR GUARANTEE I	PER	IOD SHALL NOT B	E
	CONSTR						PERFORMANCE TIM	
	ALLOTT	ED FOI	NORK	UNDE	R THE CONTRACT	.		
		(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCERNING R	EVE	GETATION MAY BE	
	FURTHE	R DEF	INED I	N THE	TECHNICAL SPE	CIF	ICATIONS	
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	 	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND:	SOND	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		16	EIN					
IIILE			Lall'N				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14139

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**BREAK AWAY INC** 

\*510160447

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

08/23/	<u> </u>		MS OF SAL	.1=	SHIP VIA	FOR	FHEIGHI I EHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.				
	(3) T	ERMINA			ACT MAY BE CANCE	LIED IN HUGIE OD	
	TN PAR				THE DIRECTOR OF	LLED IN WHOLE OR PURCHASING.	
					NY OTHER RIGHT O		
	HAVE,	PROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E CONTRACTOR IS	GIVEN NOT LESS	
1	I .		i e		l e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	CE, (DELIVERED B	Y
	1			ETURN	RECEIPT REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT	
	TO TER	MINATE	•				
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
	VENDOR	TO:					
					T control of the cont	SION OF HIGHWAYS	
1	i .				ORTATION OF EQUI	PMENT AND	
	MAIERI	ALS (U	ı		THE JOB SITE. Y AND ALL REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTION	
	PERMIT		1	1	PERMITS.	ED CONSTRUCTION	
	(5) T		l .		CATIONS:		
1			1		THIS CONTRACT S		
	1		i .		ECIFICATIONS PRE		
	PROJEC		UF IH	E "BU	RGMAN REFUSE & P	URIALS"	
	1		S ARE	INCO	RPORATED HERE IN	BY REFERENCE	
	i .		l .	j	!	IONS THEREIN ARE	
	MADE P	ROPERL	YAP	ART O	F THIS CONTRACT,	AND CONSISTS OF	
	17 DRA	WINGS	AS PR	EPARE	D BY MICHAEL BAK	ER, JR., INC.	
	(6) P	AVMENT	S AND	CUMB	LETION:		
			ł	1	SHALL FURNISH T	O DEP AN	
	APPLIC				T WITH AN ITEMIZ		
	VALUES	AS HE	REIN	BEFOR	E REQUESTED. TH	E FORM INCLUDED	
	1		1	1	SHALL BE USED FO	I .	
	OF PAY		ŧ			AT THE PAYMENT T	0
	THE CO	NIKACT	UK BE	MADE	WITHIN 60 DAYS	AFTER RECEIPT OF	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FI	IN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUCCER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO:ATTENTION OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

SH-PTO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/23/	2007			ı				
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	2007		BID	OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						999999		
	ADDI TO	ATTON		4 3/14 T 14	<b></b>			
	APPLIC	ATION	FUK P	AYPIEN	1 •			
	(7) A	PPI TCA	TTON	EUB B	ARTIAL PAYMENT:			
				1	MAY, ON A PERIO	ı alc	C BASIS. SUBMIT	
	FOR PA				SED ON THE AMOUN	1		
				1 .	OF THE SUBMITTAL		THE AMOUNT OF	
	PAYMEN	IT WILL	BE D	ETERM	INED FROM THE AC	TU	AL QUANTITY OF	
	WORK C	OMPLET	ED IF	BASE	D UPON UNIT MEAS	SUR	ES OR THE	
	PERCEN	IT COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON A LUMF	S	UM.	
	1							
1	1			1	ENT THE VENDOR/O	1		
	1			l	ION, THIS CONTRA	1		
		R ORDE		L AND	VOID, AND IS TE	=   17   11	TWATED MITHOUT	
	rukine	K UKDE	κ.					
	REV. 9	/98						
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC STEEL F	RO	DUCTS	
				1	IZED BY THE DIRE	1		
	1		l		N PURSUANT TO SI		•	
	1				USE OR SUPPLY ST			
	1			1	ROJECT OTHER THA	i i		
}	I .	IIS CON			HE UNITED STATES	> •	AS OSED OSED I	
	1	ITS CON	RACI	,				
	A.	"STA	TE CO	NTRAC	T PROJECT" MEANS	s A	NY ERECTION OR	
				1	F, OR ANY ADDIT			
				1	PROVEMENT TO AN'	1		
		STRU	CTURE	, INC	LUDING, BUT NOT	LI	MITED TO, ROAD	
		OR H	IGHWA	YS, O	R THE INSTALLAT	ION	OF ANY HEATING	
			3		VENTILATING PLAN			
				1-	THE SUPPLY OF A			
}			f	1	PURSUANT TO A			
			1	•	VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,			
		SULI	CIIED	ט איט ט	N AFIER JUNE D,	20	U.L.+	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DNDIT		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14139

₩PAGE

\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TERMS OF SA	ĽE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/23/						
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/2007	······	BID	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY UOP	CAT. ITE	EM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	В	SHAPED, I FABRICATE PROCESSEI SUCH OPER HEARTH, I	RAWN, EXTRU D OR OTHERW BY A COMBI	DED, FORGER VISE SIMILAR NATION OF T IM STEEL MAI I, ELECTRIC	RLY PROCESSED, OR IWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	C.	AMERICA A	ND INCLUDES R, SUBJECT	ALL TERRI	ED STATES OF FORY, CONTINENTAL ISDICTION OF THE	
	WF	HE DIRECTOR RITING, AUTH RODUCTS IF:			ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	Α.	EXCEED ON TOTAL CON HUNDRED I GREATER.	E TENTH OF TRACT COST OLLARS (\$2,	ONE PERCENTOR TWO THOUSES OF THE STEEL	HICHEVER IS	
	В.	DETERMINE NOT PRODU QUANTITY	1	IFIED STEEL UNITED STATE E ARE NOT F	_ MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIENT REASONABLY	
	OF	l l	ON MAY BE S	UBJECT TO		
SIGNATURE			OEE REVERSE SIVE	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE

\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 09/26/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### **Request for** Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14139**  10

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**\*510160447** 

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/23/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26	2007			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	MAY I	EQUES THE MUST	T, IN LOWES INDIC	R DOMESTI WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH INUM, GLA	A REEV SUCH D IEIR BID	ALUAT OMEST IF T	ION AND IC PRODU HEY ARE		
	REV. 3									
	NOTICE PROJEC			CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CO	NSTRUCT	ION	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN	ISSUI	NG	IRED	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST ( ECIFIC ST SHA SING I COPY	F ALL CATION ALL BE DIVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHAT IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCURE HE AD ER IN GINEE	D DRAWII DENDUM THE STA	NGS AND ATE ALSO	
	INTERE OPENIN	STED F G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY,	EXTEN RECEI	D THE B		
	BIDDER AND TH	S AND E STAT	SUBMI E AUD	TTED ITOR' APPLY	D BE FORM TO THE ST S OFFICE. TO THE O	ATE PUR THE S RIGINAL	CHASI AME R BIDD	NG DIVI	SION D	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NDITIONS		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			1		ADDRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

SH-PTO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

08/23/2007	TERMSOFSA	re s	SHIP VIA	FOH	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	09/26/2007		BID O	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	NO. ITE	MINUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EXCEPT	ION MAY BE		I TAHT MUDN	NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TH TIME AND/OR	E
REV. 1					
		RE	N NOITIZIUQ	10.:DEP1413	9
ADDEND	OUM ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT			
ADDEND	DUM(S) AND H		E NECESSARY	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO M	Y
	OUM NO. 'S:				
NO. 1					
NO. 4				·	
NO. 5					
I UNDE ADDEND	RSTAND THAT	E CAUSE EDE	CONFIRM THE REJECTION	IE RECEIPT OF TH OF BIDS.	E
			SIG	SNATURE	
SIGNATURE	·	SEE REVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND COND	DITIONS    DATE	·
	Print		I ELEF HOME	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

\*510160447

SUTTON WV

**BREAK AWAY INC** 

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

#### **Request for** Quotation

DEP14139

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
08/23/									
BID OPENING DATE:	: -1000-000-000	09/26/	2007	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PI	RICE	AMOUNT
						1	,/nc. MPANY	• • • • • •	
			,		!	DA		• • • • • • •	
·	REV. 1	1/96							
				NOT	ICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	1	EPARTM URCHAS	1	1	INISTRAT:	ION			
		UILDIN							
		019 WA HARLES			TREET, E/ 5305-0130				
							N ON THE	FACE OF	
	IHE EN	VELUPE	ו אט	HF RI	D MAY NO	I BE CON	SIDERED:		
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:			• •	CB-23				
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP14	139			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		09/26/	/2007			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 F	PM			
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	SEFRE	VERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS: AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				The Red Red. 17 Sheet		TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FI	EIN				ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

304-765-5317

## Request for

DEP14139

FREIGHT TERMS

\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF \*\*

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

SHIP VIA

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B

08/23/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-765-5389 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Doug Vincent \$219,910,00 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14139 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: \*\*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **FELEPHONE** TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation DEP14139

þ

T O

DEP14139

1

\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT 09/20		TER	MS OF SAL	E	51	IIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04	/2007	-		В	ID (	OPENING TIME	<del>'01</del>	::30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ΤΥ	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	****	****		DE:NDUM	NO 1 *	* * * :	*****	* * * * *	ç
	ADDEND	UM IS	SUED	FOR I	HE BORG	MAN REF	JSE	& PORTALS PF		
·	JECT A	SAR	ESOLL	OF I	HE 09/1	3/U/ PR.	<u>-</u>  B.	ID MEETING.		
,	QUESTI	ONS A SCOP	ND AG E OF	ENCY WORK	ANSWERS	, AS WE	LI Z	SHEET, THE VE AS A REVISION VISED BID SHE	ı	3
	BID OP: 10/04/							M 09/26/07 TC 1:30 PM.		
	PLEASE	CARE	FULLY	REVI	EW THE	ATTACHE	o.			
	*****	****	****	* NO	OTHER C	HANGES	* * * :	*****	***	•
				·						
	i			•	: .					·
:	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		, .			ton in	.   -			
0001		1	JB		962-73					#219,910.00
	RECLAM	ATION	RES	TORAT	ION OF	LAND &	інГС	ER PROPERTIES		
-		$\longrightarrow$		SEFBF	EBSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND	SOND!	TIONS		
SIGNATURE ON	10/10	ert							DATE	14/07
TITLE Preside		FE FE	IN 12 _	4279	011		JU7			O BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPON	NDING 7				ID ADDRES	SIN	SPACE ABOVE LAI		1

#### Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14139 Borgman Refuse & Portals Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- Q. Do you know what the pH of the mine drainage discharge from the mine openings proposed for wet mine seal installation is?
  A. Water sampling conducted in 2003 indicated that the field pH of the drainage from portals on Sites 2 and 3 ranged from a low of 2.45 to a high of 2.72.
- 2.) Q. Where is the soil material for covering the exposed refuse intended to be obtained.

  A. There are potential soil borrow sites within the Construction Work Limits identified on the Plans. In addition, material for soil cover may be obtained from excavation involved with the construction of diversion ditches and/or underdrains.
- 3.) Q. Is the quantity of CYs of "Unclassified Excavation" broken down per site in the calculations?

  A. Yes, and that information can be retrieved and provided to the bidder who is awarded the contract upon request. The cut and fill quantities balance for each individual site.
- Q. Do any of the borings shown on the Plans need to be reclaimed?
  A. There are four piezometers associated with the wet mine seal installation that have been left for the Contractor's use during dewatering operations that will require abandonment. The specific borings that have piezometers are identified in the bore logs.
- Q. Is there language in the Specifications addressing reclaiming of the bore holes?
  A. The monitoring wells shall be removed by a person who has been certified by the State of WV in accordance with 47CSR59 "Monitoring Well Regulations". Payment for this work shall be considered incidental to the unit price bid for "Wet Mine Seals" for the particular mine opening that has a piezometer associated with it. Furthermore, payment for reclaiming the abandoned well identified on Site 1 and the sink hole on Site 1 shall also be considered incidental to payment for Wet Mine Seal installation.
- Q. Do you want all of the bore holes identified in the bore logs closed?
  A. Only the boreholes identified as monitoring wells require a specific closure technique. Any of the other bore holes still remaining open may be excavated or otherwise removed or plugged.
- 7.) Q. Do you want the areas identified for clearing and grubbing clear cut or do you want the Contractor to clear around; i.e., save, certain trees?
  A. The areas to be cleared are those within the limits shown on the Plans for disturbance. Clearing is required to be within these limits. The Contractor is not required to clear the entire site within these limits. There are no specific trees in the project area that have been designated to remain. However, the Contractor should only clear as much area on each site as is necessary to complete the work on that site.

Borman Refuse & Portals Scope of Work Revisions Addendum No. 1 09/20/2007

The following information identifies revisions to the scope of work for this project.

A farm gate meeting the specifications provided herein shall be installed near the entrance to Site #3, as directed by the Engineer, in order to limit access to the site after completion of the reclamation activities at the site.

The gate shall be a factory painted, 12' x 4' tubular steel gate with tube braces. The gate frame shall be constructed of 2", 16ga tubing.

The gate shall be equipped with an engineer approved chain, suitable locking device, and satisfactory provisions for padlocking. The chain shall be attached to the gate to prevent theft. Three two inch hinge clamps shall be attached to the gate.

Three 1' X ¾" threaded gate hinge bolts shall be attached to one of the gate posts. The bolts shall extend completely through the gate post and shall be attached with nuts and washers on both sides. Hinges shall be pivot type with bearing surfaces capable of being clamped to the gate tubing. The bolts shall be arranged so that the gate cannot be lifted from its hinges. The gate shall be of the full 180° open swing type.

Posts for the gate shall be 8' X 6" X 6" treated wooden posts. The gate posts shall extend 24 to 36 inches into the existing ground.

This project shall be bid in accordance with the attached revised Bid Schedule.

#### **BORGMAN REFUSE & PORTALS PROJECT**

### Requisition # DEP14139

REVISED Per Addendum #1 Contractor's Bid Sheet

00.8

Vendors Name: Breakaway, Inc.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		Makilization & Domobilization (notes around 100/ of the total are		
1.0	L.S.	Mobilization & Demobilization (not to exceed 10% of the total amount bid)	LS	\$ 20,000.00
2.0	L.S.	Construction Layout Stakes (not to exceed 5% of the total amount bid)	LS	\$ 100.00
3.0	L.S.	Quality Control (not to exceed 3% of the total amount bid)	L 5	\$ 100.00
4.0	L.S.	Site Preparation (not to exceed 10% of the total amount bid)	LS	\$ 20,000.00
5.0	3,275 LF	Sediment Control	# 2.00	\$ 6,550.00
6.0	17 AC	Revegetation	8500.00	\$ 8,500.00
7.1	1,710 LF	Rip Rap Lined Channel	£ 20.00	\$ 34,200.00
7.2	310 LF	Grass Lined Channel	# (O.00	\$ 3,100.00
7.3	40 LF	36-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert	\$108.00	\$ 4.320.00
7.4	1 EA	Ford Crossing		\$ 500.00
8.0	17,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 2.00	\$ 34,000.00
9.1	9 EA	Wet Mine Seals	\$6,000,00	\$ 54,000.00
9.2	735 LF	12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe	# 24.00	\$ 17,640.00
9.3	50 Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$10.00	\$ 500.00
11.0	530 LF	Underdrain	\$ 30.00	\$ 15,900.00
12.0	1 EA	Gate	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
			:	
		TOTAL		\$ 219,910.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: Breakaway, Inc.	Tax Payer l	D No.: <u>13-4279911</u>
Address: 1075 Old Turnpike Road		
City: Sutton State: WV	Zip Code: 26601	Phone: <u>304-765-5317</u>
Fax No.: 304-765-5389 E-mail addre	ess: tonvaevince	nt@verizon.net
	•	
Part B: Legal Structure		
Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Other (please specify)	( ) Partnership	( )LLC
Part C: Certifying and updating information Select only one of the following options, follow	in the Applicant/V the instructions for	iolator System (AVS). that option, and sign below.
I, TonyA Vincent, h	ave the express author	ority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OF to-date. If you select this option, you form. Sign and date below and do not c	must attach an Entity	rate, complete, and up- y OFT from AVS to this
Part of the information on the attached and the information in AVS for my coryou must attach an Entity OFT from A or corrected information. Sign and date	npany must be upda VS to this form. Us	ted. If you select this option, te Part D to provide missing
Our company currently has no information required in Part	tion in AVS. If you D. Sign and date b	select this option, you must elow and complete Part D.
10/4/07 Jonya Vi	nant	President
	gnature	Title

#### **IMPORTANT!**

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

Entity ID / Name : 159 Related ID / Name :	5055 (BRI	eakaway inc	<b>)</b>		
locked:		retrieved	# 7		
	•		End date		Hold
155056  VINCENT, TONYA 155056  VINCENT, TONYA 155057  VINCENT, DOJGLAS 155057  VINCENT, DOJGLAS 155057  VINCENT, DOJGLAS 155058  VINCENT, DEREK 155058  VINCENT, DEREK	PRS     SH     VP     SEC     TRS	05/10/2004 05/10/2004 05/10/2004 05/10/2004 02/08/2005 02/08/2005 05/10/2004	   · 	avsky036  avsky036  avsky036  avsky019  avsky019  avsky019	

A 10/4/07

RFQ No.	DEP14139	
---------	----------	--

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

-019

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

**LICENSING:** Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:BI	reakappay.	Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Jonya -	Vincent	Date: 10/4/07

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)

Agency Pur	chasing	Division
REQ.P.O#		

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESE	NTS, That we,	the undersigned,	Breakaway, Inc.	
	of <u>1075</u> 01d Turn	pike Rd,	Sutton, WV	26601	_, as Principal, and _0	Ohio Farmers Insurance
Company	of <u>One Park Circ</u>	<u>le Dr, Westfi</u>	eld Center, O	H, a corporation or	ganized and existing	under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its princ	cipal office in the	e City of <u>Westf</u>	ield Center	_, as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, ir	n the penal sum	of <u>(5%) Five</u>	percent of amou	n(t\$ bid	) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to be made, we j	jointly and sever	rally bind oursel	ves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors,	successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the	above obligatior	n is such that wh	nereas the Principal	has submitted to the	Purchasing Section of the
Departm		•	oroposal, attach	ed hereto and mad	e a part hereof, to ent	er into a contract in writing for
	Borgman Refuse & P					
***************************************	Preston County, WV	. And the second				
					WE-WARRENCE TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL	
	NOW THEREFORE,					,
	(a) If said bid shall b					
hereto a	(b) If said bid shall b	e accepted and	the Principal sh	nall enter into a conf red by the bid or pro	tract in accordance wi	th the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the
agreeme	ent created by the acce	eptance of said	bid, then this ob	ed by the bid of pro digation shall be nu	ll and void, otherwise	this obligation shall remain in full
force an	d effect. It is expressly	y understood an	d agreed that th			ims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal amount of th	is obligation as	nerein stated.			
	The Surety, for the va	alue received, he	ereby stipulates	and agrees that the	e obligations of said S	urety and its bond shall be in no
	aired or affected by an	ny extension of t				nd said Surety does hereby
waive no	otice of any such exten	ision.				
	IN WITNESS WHERE	EOF, Principal a	nd Surety have	hereunto set their l	nands and seals, and	such of them as are corporations
have cau	used their corporate se		•			·
	_day ofSeptember					
		,				
Principal	Corporate Seal				Breakaway, Inc	
						ame of Pfincipal)
					By Janua	North
						ust be President or
	•					ce President)
					Presio	lent
						(Title)
Surety C	orporate Seal				Ohio Farmers Insur	rance Company
					Market Control of the	ame of Surety)
						$(\Lambda X)$
					- Um lui	LX () helds
•;					Ву: ////	
					Kimberly Ly Mil	ttdrpéy-in-Fact

Lf ਫ਼ਰਜ਼ ਦੇ ਹੈ ਇੰ ਤੇ ਰਿਹਾ ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼ਿਲ੍ਹ ਸ਼ਿਲ੍ਹ ਸ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼ਿਲ੍ਹ ਸ਼ਿਲ੍

General Power of Attorney

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

<u>LIMITATION:</u> THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate paging accomplish signatures or facsimile.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **19th** day of **JUNE** A.D., **2006**.

State of Ohio
County of Medina ss.:

SEAL



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, **Frank A. Carrino**, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 26th day of September A.D., 2007



SS.:





Frank A. Carrino, Secretary arvino Secretary